Telangana State Information Commission

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

Complaint No: 13455/SIC-MNR/2019

Complainant : Sri. Sambasivaw Raav, 1-5-

431/33/12, Siva Nagar, Jonnabanda Village, Bolaram (P.O), Old Alwal,

Date: 19-04-2021

Secunderabad.

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

The GM (PER), RC, IR & PM, O/o the SCCL., Kothagudem, Bhadradri –

Kothagudem District.

Order

Sri. Sambasivaw Rao has filed complaint dated **11-11-2019** which was received by this Commission on **11-11-2019** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ The GM (PER), RC, IR & PM, O/o the SCCL., Kothagudem, Bhadradri – Kothagudem District.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed an application dated **16-09-2019** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:



Stating that the complainant did not get any response from the Public Information Officer, he preferred this complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, with a request to both the parties to attend for hearing on 19-04-2021 at 10.30 AM.

The Case was heard on 19-04-2021. The complainant was present and submitted that the PIO has not provided any information. The PIO/ Sri.D.Srinivas, Deputy General Manager(Personnel), O/o.SCCL, Kothagudem, Bhadradri Kothagudem District was present and stated before the Commission that the appellant is seeking personal information of a third party and vide letter Ref.No.CRP/RTI-PIO/2899/824, dated.12-10-2019 they have forwarded a letter to the appellant stating that the information sought pertains to personal information of the third party and it cannot be furnished as per section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act 2005. The PIO further submitted a copy of the letter before the Commission.

Heard both the parties and perused the material papers available on records. The Commission observed that the complainant is seeking personal information of a third party and so it is exempted u/s.8(1)(j) of the RTI Act.

In view of the above, the complaint is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Authenticated by:

Judicial Officer Copy to: SO / SF / OC